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Jacob P. Austin, SBN 290303 
The Law Office of Jacob Austin 
P.O. BOX 231189 
San Diego CA, 92193 
Telephone:   619.357.6850 

 

Specially appearing attorney for Plaintiff Darryl Cotton 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

Plaintiff hereby requests that this Court take judicial notice of the documents described below and 

the copies thereof attached hereto in support of Request for Appointment of Counsel. 

The documents listed below and attached hereto as RJN Exhibits Nos. 1–19 are true and correct 

copies of pleadings, transcripts, or other papers filed in Geraci v. Cotton, et al., San Diego Superior Court 

Case No. 37-2017-10073-CU-BC-CTL (“Cotton I”) and other cases named herein which are currently 

pending in and/or were previously adjudicated by the San Diego County Superior Court.  This Court may 

properly take judicial notice of these exhibits pursuant to Federal Rules of Evidence, Rule 201. 

DARRYL COTTON, 
Plaintiff, 

    v. 

CYNTHIA BASHANT, an individual, JOEL 
WOHLFEIL, an individual, LARRY GERACI, an 
individual, REBECCA BERRY, an individual;
GINA AUSTIN, an individual; MICHAEL 
WEINSTEIN, an individual; JESSICA 
MCELFRESH, an individual, and DAVID
DEMIAN, an individual 

Defendants. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No. 3:18-cv-00325-TWR (DEB) 
Formerly: 3:18-cv-003250-BAS (DEB) 
Related Cases: 3:20-cv-00656-TWR (DEB) 

REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE  IN 
SUPPORT OF DARRYL COTTON’S 
REQUEST FOR APPOINTMENT OF 
COUNSEL 

Hearing Date:  N/A 
Time:  NA 
Judge:  Hon. Todd W. Robinson 
Courtroom:  3A 
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RJN 
NO. DOCUMENT TITLE/DESCRIPTION 

1 City of San Diego v. The Tree Club Cooperative, San Diego Superior Court Case No. 
37-2014-0020897-CU-MC-CTL. Stipulation for Entry of Final Judgement and 
Permanent Injunction; Judgment Thereon. 

 

2 City of San Diego v. CCSquared Wellness Cooperative, San Diego Superior 
Court Case No. 37-2015-0004430-CU-MC-CTL. Preliminary Injunction Order 

3 Ownership Disclosure Statement by Rebecca Berry Form DS-318 of October 
31, 2016 

4 Supplemental Declaration of Gina M. Austin for September 7, 2018 Hearing in 
Salam Razuki v. Ninus Malan, San Diego Superior Court Case No. 37-2018-
0034229-CU-BC-CTL 

5 People v. McElfresh, San Diego Superior Court No. CD272111 

6 Jessica McElfresh Deferred Prosecution Agreement 

7 Jonah Valdez, San Diego DA’s Prosecution of Pot Attorney Has Sent Chills 
Through the Legal Community (August 9, 2017).) 

8 Form DS-3032, General Application 

9 Plaintiff/Cross-Defendant Larry Geraci’s Answers to Special Interrogatories, 
Set Two, Propounded by Defendant/Cross-Complainant Darryl Cotton 

10  Cotton Cross-Complaint of May 12, 2017 

11 Cotton First Amended Cross-Complaint of June 30, 2017 

12 Second Amended Cross-Complaint of August 25, 2017 

13 Motion for Directed Verdict filed on July 11, 2019 

14 Order Denying Motion for Directed Verdict 

15 Judgment on Jury Verdict entered on August 9, 2019 
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RJN 
NO. DOCUMENT TITLE/DESCRIPTION 

16 Motion for New Trial on September 13, 2019. 

17 Opposition to Motion for New Trial 

Dated:   August 27, 2021 Law Office of Jacob P. Austin 

By   
Jacob P. Austin, Esq. for 
Darryl Cotton, Plaintiff 
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City of San DiegoISTJ5 Ownership Disclosure
San Diego CA 92101

619446-5000
emen

-n

Approval Type Check appropriate box for type of approval requested Neighborhood Use Permit Coastal Development Permit

Neghborhood Development Permit Site Development Permit Planned Development Permit Conditional lisa Pemiit

Variance Tentative Map Vesting Tentative Map Map Waiver Land Use Plan Amendment fl Other ___________________

Project Title Project No ParC/fL Use On1y

Federal Blvd MMCC Courts Ex 030

Project Address

6176 Federal Blvd San Diego CA 92114

Part To be conipleted when property is held by Individuals

ygeLg the Ownership Disciosure Statem an

ave will bell with the City of San Dlego.on th subject prop erty with the in tent to record en cumbranco .again .ptgperty Please list

below the owners and tenants if applicable of the above referenced property The list must include the names and addresses of all persons

who have an interest in the property recorded or otherwise and state the type of property interest tenants who wilt benefit from the permtt all

individuals who own the property signature is re guire.d.. of aJeai one of the prgperty ow.rrs Attach additional pages If needed signature

from the Assistant Executive Director of the San Diego Redevelopment Agency shall be required for at project parcels Icr which Disposition and

Development Agreement DDA has been anproved executed by the CIty CouncL Note The applicant is responsible for notifying the Project

Manager of any changes in ownership during the time the application is being processed or considered Changes in ownership are to be given to

the Project Manager at least thirty days prior to any public hearing on the subioct property Failure to provide accurate and current ownership

information could result in delay in the hearing process

Additional pages attached fl Yes No

Name of IndiviUtuiT type or print

Darryl CottonelopmefltAgency
Street Address

6176 Federal Blvd

City/State/Zip

San Diego Ca 92114
Phone No Fax No

619 954- 447

Signatqre Date

10-31-2016

Nameoi lnividual type or p-int

Owner ETenantiLessee Redevelopment Agency

Street Address

C/fyiState/Zlp

Phone No Fax Mo

nature Date

Name of ffidTOid�aI type or print

Rebecca Beny
Owner Tenant/Lessee Redevelopment Agency

dress
5982 Gullstran4 St

City/State/Zip

San Diego Ca 92122
Phone No Fax No
8589996882
Sig Date

10-3 1-20 16

Name of lndMdual type print

Owner ETenanllLessee fl Redevelopment Agency

Street Address

City/State/Zip

Phone No Fax No

Signature Date

Printed on recycled paper Visit our web site at

Upon request this information is available in alternative formats for persons with disabilities

DS-3 18 5O5

Case _372017-00010073CUBcCTL

Rrd

Dept
C73 CIk.________

Trial Ex 030-001
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THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

v.
Plaintiff,

JAMES SEAN SLATIC,
dob 01/02/59;

KENSUKE HANAOKA,
dob 04/08/86;

PATRIC MCDONALD,
dob 10/14/73;

MATTHEW ALLAN CARMICHAEL,
dob 03/25/73;

DANIEL FORREST GREGG,
dob 11/20/67;

JESSICA CLAIRE MCELFRESH,
dob 02/20/82;

Defendants

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
CENTRAL DIVISION

CT No.  CD272111
DA No.  AEE604

COMPLAINT-FELONY

INFORMATION

Date: _________________________

 PC296 DNA TEST STATUS SUMMARY

Defendant DNA Testing Requirements

SLATIC, JAMES SEAN DNA sample required upon conviction
HANAOKA, KENSUKE DNA sample required upon conviction
MCDONALD, PATRIC DNA sample has been previously provided
CARMICHAEL, MATTHEW ALLAN DNA sample required upon conviction
GREGG, DANIEL FORREST DNA sample has been previously provided
MCELFRESH, JESSICA CLAIRE DNA sample required upon conviction

Page 1 of 15, Court Case No. CD272111
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Count

CHARGE SUMMARY

Allegation EffectIssue Type Special AllegationsCharge Sentence Range

1 PC182(a)(1) Felony 3-5-7
SLATIC, JAMES SEAN

HANAOKA, KENSUKE

MCDONALD, PATRIC

CARMICHAEL, MATTHEW ALLAN

GREGG, DANIEL FORREST

MCELFRESH, JESSICA CLAIRE

2 HS11379.6(a) Felony 3-5-7
SLATIC, JAMES SEAN

HANAOKA, KENSUKE

MCDONALD, PATRIC

CARMICHAEL, MATTHEW ALLAN

GREGG, DANIEL FORREST

MCELFRESH, JESSICA CLAIRE

3 PC182(a)(1) Felony 16-2-3
SLATIC, JAMES SEAN

HANAOKA, KENSUKE

MCDONALD, PATRIC

MCELFRESH, JESSICA CLAIRE

4 PC182(a)(5) Felony 16-2-3
SLATIC, JAMES SEAN

HANAOKA, KENSUKE

MCDONALD, PATRIC

MCELFRESH, JESSICA CLAIRE

5 PC182(a)(1) Felony 16-2-3
SLATIC, JAMES SEAN

HANAOKA, KENSUKE

MCDONALD, PATRIC

MCELFRESH, JESSICA CLAIRE

Page 2 of 15, Court Case No. CD272111
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Count

CHARGE SUMMARY (cont'd)

Allegation EffectIssue Type Special AllegationsCharge Sentence Range

6 PC182(a)(1) Felony 16-2-3
SLATIC, JAMES SEAN

HANAOKA, KENSUKE

MCDONALD, PATRIC

MCELFRESH, JESSICA CLAIRE

7 PC182(a)(1) Felony 2-3-4
SLATIC, JAMES SEAN

HANAOKA, KENSUKE

MCDONALD, PATRIC

CARMICHAEL, MATTHEW ALLAN

GREGG, DANIEL FORREST

MCELFRESH, JESSICA CLAIRE

8 HS11360(a)(3)(D) Felony 2-3-4
SLATIC, JAMES SEAN

HANAOKA, KENSUKE

MCDONALD, PATRIC

9 HS11360(a)(3)(D) Felony 2-3-4
SLATIC, JAMES SEAN

HANAOKA, KENSUKE

MCDONALD, PATRIC

10 HS11370.6(a) Felony 2-3-4
SLATIC, JAMES SEAN

HANAOKA, KENSUKE

MCDONALD, PATRIC

11 PC186.10(a) Felony 16-2-3/$250,000
SLATIC, JAMES SEAN +1 Yr ConsecPC186.10(c)(1)(A)

12 HS11370.9(a) Felony 2-3-4
SLATIC, JAMES SEAN

PC1054.3 INFORMAL REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY

Page 3 of 15, Court Case No. CD272111
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The undersigned, certifying upon information and belief, complains that in the County of San Diego, State of California,
the Defendant(s) did commit the following crime(s):

CHARGES

COUNT 1 - CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT A CRIME

On and between January 1, 2015, and June 29, 2016, JAMES SEAN SLATIC, KENSUKE HANAOKA, PATRIC
MCDONALD, MATTHEW CARMICHAEL, DANIEL GREGG, AND JESSICA MCELFRESH did willfully and
unlawfully conspire together and with another person and persons whose identity is known and unknown, under the
business name Med-West Distribution, LLC (hereafter “MedWest”), to commit the crime of MANUFACTURING A
CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, to wit: TETRAHYDROCANNABINOLS (THC)/CONCENTRATED
CANNABIS (Health and Safety Code section 11379.6(a)), in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 182(a)(1).

The object of the conspiracy was to use flammable, volatile and toxic chemicals to extract THC from marijuana, to
purify concentrated cannabis, to sell concentrated cannabis for a profit, and to hide such activity from city inspectors.

Thereafter, in the County of San Diego, State of California, pursuant to the above conspiracy and in furtherance
thereof:

OVERT ACT NO.(01): Between January 1, 2015 and June 29, 2016, JAMES SLATIC used MedWest to chemically
extract THC or concentrated cannabis, using flammable, volatile and/or toxic chemicals.

OVERT ACT NO.(02): Between January 1, 2015 and June 29, 2016, JAMES SLATIC, or another coconspirator on
behalf of MedWest, made untrue or misleading advertisements that would lead a reasonable patient to believe that
MedWest did not use flammable, volatile, and/or toxic chemicals in the manufacturing process of concentrated
cannabis.

OVERT ACT NO.(03): Between January 1, 2015 and January 28, 2016, JAMES SLATIC, acting as CEO of the
nonprofit corporation Pacific Heights Partners, Inc., documented a net profit of more than $3.2 million dollars from
the sale of concentrated cannabis.

OVERT ACT NO.(04): Between July 20, 2015 and August 18, 2015, PATRIC MCDONALD, acting as Vice
President and/or General Manager of MedWest, exported over 10 kilograms of concentrated cannabis to Pueblo West
Organics in the State of Colorado.

OVERT ACT NO.(05): On or about October 7, 2015, KENSUKE HANAOKA, acting as the Operations Director
of MedWest, forwarded an email to Hannae Warren and asked her to create an invoice for the attached “purchase
order” of marijuana for approximately $82,350.

OVERT ACT NO.(06): On or about February 20, 2015, JAMES SLATIC recorded the business address of MedWest
as 8210 Engineer Road, San Diego, CA 92111.

OVERT ACT NO.(07): On or about April 27, 2015, JESSICA MCELFRESH, acting as the attorney for MedWest,
visited 8210 Engineer Road to ensure all evidence of the manufacturing and possession of concentrated cannabis was
removed before the scheduled inspection of April 28, 2015.

Page 4 of 15, Court Case No. CD272111
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CHARGES (cont'd)

OVERT ACT NO.(08): On April 28, 2015, during a city inspection of 8210 Engineer Road, JESSICA MCELFRESH,
acting as the attorney for MedWest, and for the purpose of concealing the chemical extraction of concentrated
cannabis conducted on site, told a city investigator that MedWest did not operate on site and led inspectors to believe
the business was only a packaging and paper company.

OVERT ACT NO.(09): On April 28, 2015, MedWest attorney JESSICA MCELFRESH kept a close eye on one of the
inspectors, to wit: retired SDPD investigator Gary Jaus. McElfresh tried to keep Jaus focused on her and the papers,
with the goal of having inspectors leave under the theory that no actual marijuana was on site.

OVERT ACT NO.(10): On December 24, 2015, MedWest attorney JESSICA MCELFRESH emailed JAMES
SLATIC about the inspection that occurred on April 28, 2015. McElfresh told Slatic that the inspectors “were clearly
suspicious.” McElfresh continued to say “I had to keep a very, very close eye on the retired SDPD investigator…Gary
Jaus…. He’s a very smart man, and I had to walk a very fine line between being very nice and trying too hard to keep
him focused on me.” McElfresh continued to say “I didn’t flirt (wouldn’t have worked), but I just kept focusing on
the papers…. I’m convinced they walked away knowing it wasn’t a dispensary in the typical sense… but it probably
seemed like something other than just paper. That just wasn’t what they were under mandate to look for, and hey, we
did a very good job.” McElfresh continued to say “they’ve been there once and went away, operating under the theory
that no actual marijuana is there. We did a really, really good job giving them plausible deniability – and it was clear to
them it wasn’t a dispensary. But, I think they suspected it was something else more than paper.”

OVERT ACT NO.(11): On January 19, 2016, MATTHEW CARMICHAEL, acting as Director of Research and
Development for MedWest, requested a quote from Capitol Scientific for the purchase of technical grade hexanes.

OVERT ACT NO.(12): On January 27, 2016, MATTHEW CARMICHAEL, acting as Director of Research and
Development for MedWest, emailed Capital Scientific a purchase order for a 55 gallon drum of 190 proof ethanol and
4 liters of technical grade Hexanes.

OVERT ACT NO.(13): On January 28, 2016, DANIEL GREGG, acting as an employee of MedWest, operated or
controlled the laboratory at 8210 Engineer Road.

OVERT ACT NO.(14): On January 28, 2016, JAMES SLATIC, KENSUKE HANAOKA, PATRIC MCDONALD,
MATTHEW CARMICHAEL, DANIEL GREGG, or another coconspirator on behalf of MedWest possessed
hexane, a flammable and volatile solvent.

OVERT ACT NO.(15): On January 28, 2016, JAMES SLATIC, KENSUKE HANAOKA, PATRIC MCDONALD,
MATTHEW CARMICHAEL, DANIEL GREGG, or another coconspirator on behalf of MedWest possessed diethyl
ether, a toxic solvent.

OVERT ACT NO.(16): On January 28, 2016, JAMES SLATIC, KENSUKE HANAOKA, PATRIC MCDONALD,
MATTHEW CARMICHAEL, DANIEL GREGG, or another coconspirator on behalf of MedWest possessed
chloroform, a toxic solvent.

Page 5 of 15, Court Case No. CD272111
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CHARGES (cont'd)

OVERT ACT NO.(17): On January 28, 2016, JAMES SLATIC, KENSUKE HANAOKA, PATRIC MCDONALD,
MATTHEW CARMICHAEL, DANIEL GREGG, or another coconspirator on behalf of MedWest possessed
ethanol, a flammable and volatile solvent, for the purpose of manufacturing concentrated cannabis.

OVERT ACT NO.(18): On January 28, 2016, JAMES SLATIC, KENSUKE HANAOKA, PATRIC MCDONALD,
MATTHEW CARMICHAEL, DANIEL GREGG, or another coconspirator on behalf of MedWest put a container
with a substance emitting flammable vapors into a purge oven. The substance was still emitting flammable vapors
when HAZMAT arrived.

OVERT ACT NO.(19): On June 29, 2016, JAMES SLATIC, acting as CEO of MedWest, possessed over 1,000 vials
of concentrated cannabis for sale, in the City of Escondido.

COUNT 2 - MANUFACTURING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE

On or about and between January 1, 2015 and January 28, 2016, JAMES SEAN SLATIC, KENSUKE HANAOKA,
PATRIC MCDONALD, MATTHEW CARMICHAEL, DANIEL GREGG, AND JESSICA MCELFRESH did
unlawfully manufacture, compound, convert, produce, derive, process and prepare, directly and indirectly by chemical
extraction and independently by means of chemical synthesis, a controlled substance, to wit:
TETRAHYDROCANNABINOLS (THC)/CONCENTRATED CANNABIS, in violation of HEALTH AND
SAFETY CODE SECTION 11379.6(a).

COUNT 3 - CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT A CRIME

On or about and between January 1, 2015 and January 28, 2016, JAMES SEAN SLATIC, KENSUKE HANAOKA,
PATRIC MCDONALD, MATTHEW CARMICHAEL, DANIEL GREGG, AND JESSICA MCELFRESH did
unlawfully conspire together and with another person and persons whose identity is unknown to commit the crime of
USING A PREMISES WITHOUT A PERMIT (San Diego Municipal Code section 121.0302(a)), in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 182(a)(1).

The object of the conspiracy was to use flammable, volatile and/or toxic chemicals to extract THC from marijuana, to
purify concentrated cannabis, to sell concentrated cannabis for a profit, and to hide such activity from city inspectors.

Thereafter, in the County of San Diego, State of California, pursuant to the above conspiracy and in furtherance
thereof:

OVERT ACT NO.(01): Between January 1, 2015 and June 29, 2016, JAMES SLATIC used MedWest to chemically
extract THC or concentrated cannabis, using flammable, volatile and/or toxic chemicals.

Page 6 of 15, Court Case No. CD272111
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CHARGES (cont'd)

OVERT ACT NO.(02): Between January 1, 2015 and June 29, 2016, JAMES SLATIC, or another coconspirator on
behalf of MedWest, made untrue or misleading advertisements that would lead a reasonable patient to believe that
MedWest did not use flammable, volatile, and/or toxic chemicals in the manufacturing process of concentrated
cannabis.

OVERT ACT NO.(03): Between January 1, 2015 and January 28, 2016, JAMES SLATIC, acting as CEO of the
nonprofit corporation Pacific Heights Partners, Inc., documented a net profit of more than $3.2 million dollars from
the sale of concentrated cannabis.

OVERT ACT NO.(04): Between July 20, 2015 and August 18, 2015, PATRIC MCDONALD, acting as Vice
President and/or General Manager of MedWest, exported over 10 kilograms of concentrated cannabis to Pueblo West
Organics in the State of Colorado.

OVERT ACT NO.(05): On or about October 7, 2015, KENSUKE HANAOKA, acting as the Operations Director
of MedWest, forwarded an email to Hannae Warren and asked her to create an invoice for the attached “purchase
order” of marijuana for approximately $82,350.

OVERT ACT NO.(06): On or about February 20, 2015, JAMES SLATIC recorded the business address of MedWest
as 8210 Engineer Road, San Diego, CA 92111.

OVERT ACT NO.(07): On or about April 27, 2015, JESSICA MCELFRESH, acting as the attorney for MedWest,
visited 8210 Engineer Road to ensure all evidence of the manufacturing and possession of concentrated cannabis was
removed before the scheduled inspection of April 28, 2015.

OVERT ACT NO.(08): On April 28, 2015, during a city inspection of 8210 Engineer Road, JESSICA MCELFRESH,
acting as the attorney for MedWest, and for the purpose of concealing the chemical extraction of concentrated
cannabis conducted on site, told a city investigator that MedWest did not operate on site and led inspectors to believe
the business was only a packaging and paper company.

OVERT ACT NO.(09): On April 28, 2015, MedWest attorney JESSICA MCELFRESH kept a close eye on one of the
inspectors, to wit: retired SDPD investigator Gary Jaus. McElfresh tried to keep Jaus focused on her and the papers,
with the goal of having inspectors leave under the theory that no actual marijuana was on site.

OVERT ACT NO.(10): On December 24, 2015, MedWest attorney JESSICA MCELFRESH emailed JAMES
SLATIC about the inspection that occurred on April 28, 2015. McElfresh told Slatic that the inspectors “were clearly
suspicious.” McElfresh continued to say “I had to keep a very, very close eye on the retired SDPD investigator…Gary
Jaus…. He’s a very smart man, and I had to walk a very fine line between being very nice and trying too hard to keep
him focused on me.” McElfresh continued to say “I didn’t flirt (wouldn’t have worked), but I just kept focusing on
the papers…. I’m convinced they walked away knowing it wasn’t a dispensary in the typical sense… but it probably
seemed like something other than just paper. That just wasn’t what they were under mandate to look for, and hey, we
did a very good job.” McElfresh continued to say “they’ve been there once and went away, operating under the theory
that no actual marijuana is there. We did a really, really good job giving them plausible deniability – and it was clear to
them it wasn’t a dispensary. But, I think they suspected it was something else more than paper.”
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CHARGES (cont'd)

OVERT ACT NO.(11): On January 19, 2016, MATTHEW CARMICHAEL, acting as Director of Research and
Development for MedWest, requested a quote from Capitol Scientific for the purchase of technical grade hexanes.

OVERT ACT NO.(12): On January 27, 2016, MATTHEW CARMICHAEL, acting as Director of Research and
Development for MedWest, emailed Capital Scientific a purchase order for a 55 gallon drum of 190 proof ethanol and
4 liters of technical grade Hexanes.

OVERT ACT NO.(13): On January 28, 2016, DANIEL GREGG, acting as an employee of MedWest, operated or
controlled the laboratory at 8210 Engineer Road.

OVERT ACT NO.(14): On January 28, 2016, JAMES SLATIC, KENSUKE HANAOKA, PATRIC MCDONALD,
MATTHEW CARMICHAEL, DANIEL GREGG, or another coconspirator on behalf of MedWest possessed
hexane, a flammable and volatile solvent.

OVERT ACT NO.(15): On January 28, 2016, JAMES SLATIC, KENSUKE HANAOKA, PATRIC MCDONALD,
MATTHEW CARMICHAEL, DANIEL GREGG, or another coconspirator on behalf of MedWest possessed diethyl
ether, a toxic solvent.

OVERT ACT NO.(16): On January 28, 2016, JAMES SLATIC, KENSUKE HANAOKA, PATRIC MCDONALD,
MATTHEW CARMICHAEL, DANIEL GREGG, or another coconspirator on behalf of MedWest possessed
chloroform, a toxic solvent.

OVERT ACT NO.(17): On January 28, 2016, JAMES SLATIC, KENSUKE HANAOKA, PATRIC MCDONALD,
MATTHEW CARMICHAEL, DANIEL GREGG, or another coconspirator on behalf of MedWest possessed
ethanol, a flammable and volatile solvent, for the purpose of manufacturing concentrated cannabis.

OVERT ACT NO.(18): On January 28, 2016, JAMES SLATIC, KENSUKE HANAOKA, PATRIC MCDONALD,
MATTHEW CARMICHAEL, DANIEL GREGG, or another coconspirator on behalf of MedWest put a container
with a substance emitting flammable vapors into a purge oven. The substance was still emitting flammable vapors
when HAZMAT arrived.

COUNT 4 - CONSPIRACY TO OBSTRUCT JUSTICE

On or about and between April 1, 2015 and April 28, 2015, JAMES SEAN SLATIC, KENSUKE HANAOKA,
PATRIC MCDONALD, AND JESSICA MCELFRESH did unlawfully conspire together and with another person
and persons whose identity is unknown to commit an act to pervert and obstruct justice, and the due administration of
the laws, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 182(a)(5).

The object of the conspiracy was to use flammable, volatile and/or toxic chemicals to extract THC from marijuana, to
purify concentrated cannabis, to sell concentrated cannabis for a profit, and to hide such activity from city inspectors.
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CHARGES (cont'd)

Thereafter, in the County of San Diego, State of California, pursuant to the above conspiracy and in furtherance
thereof:

OVERT ACT NO.(01): On or about February 20, 2015, JAMES SLATIC recorded the business address of MedWest
as 8210 Engineer Road, San Diego, CA 92111.

OVERT ACT NO.(02): Between April 1, 2015 and April 28, 2016, JAMES SLATIC used MedWest to chemically
extract THC or concentrated cannabis, using flammable, volatile and/or toxic chemicals.

OVERT ACT NO.(03): On or about April 27, 2015, JESSICA MCELFRESH, acting as the attorney for MedWest,
visited 8210 Engineer Road to ensure all evidence of the manufacturing and possession of concentrated cannabis was
removed before the scheduled inspection of April 28, 2015.

OVERT ACT NO.(04): On April 28, 2015, during a city inspection of 8210 Engineer Road, JESSICA MCELFRESH,
acting as the attorney for MedWest, and for the purpose of concealing the chemical extraction of concentrated
cannabis conducted on site, told a city investigator that MedWest did not operate on site and led inspectors to believe
the business was only a packaging and paper company.

OVERT ACT NO.(05): On April 28, 2015, MedWest attorney JESSICA MCELFRESH kept a close eye on one of the
inspectors, to wit: retired SDPD investigator Gary Jaus. McElfresh tried to keep Jaus focused on her and the papers,
with the goal of having inspectors leave under the theory that no actual marijuana was on site.

OVERT ACT NO.(06): On December 24, 2015, MedWest attorney JESSICA MCELFRESH emailed JAMES
SLATIC about the inspection that occurred on April 28, 2015. McElfresh told Slatic that the inspectors “were clearly
suspicious.” McElfresh continued to say “I had to keep a very, very close eye on the retired SDPD investigator…Gary
Jaus…. He’s a very smart man, and I had to walk a very fine line between being very nice and trying too hard to keep
him focused on me.” McElfresh continued to say “I didn’t flirt (wouldn’t have worked), but I just kept focusing on
the papers…. I’m convinced they walked away knowing it wasn’t a dispensary in the typical sense… but it probably
seemed like something other than just paper. That just wasn’t what they were under mandate to look for, and hey, we
did a very good job.” McElfresh continued to say “they’ve been there once and went away, operating under the theory
that no actual marijuana is there. We did a really, really good job giving them plausible deniability – and it was clear to
them it wasn’t a dispensary. But, I think they suspected it was something else more than paper.”

COUNT 5 - CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT A CRIME

On or about and between April 1, 2015 and April 28, 2015, JAMES SEAN SLATIC, KENSUKE HANAOKA,
PATRIC MCDONALD, AND JESSICA MCELFRESH did unlawfully conspire together and with another person
and persons whose identity is unknown to commit the crime of DELAYING AND OBSTRUCTING A PUBLIC
OFFICER (Penal Code section 148(a)(1)), in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 182(a)(1).

Thereafter, in the County of San Diego, State of California, pursuant to the above conspiracy and in furtherance of the
objects thereof:
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CHARGES (cont'd)

OVERT ACT NO.(01): On or about February 20, 2015, JAMES SLATIC recorded the business address of MedWest
as 8210 Engineer Road, San Diego, CA 92111.

OVERT ACT NO.(02): Between April 1, 2015 and April 28, 2016, JAMES SLATIC used MedWest to chemically
extract THC or concentrated cannabis, using flammable, volatile and/or toxic chemicals.

OVERT ACT NO.(03): On or about April 27, 2015, JESSICA MCELFRESH, acting as the attorney for MedWest,
visited 8210 Engineer Road to ensure all evidence of the manufacturing and possession of concentrated cannabis was
removed before the scheduled inspection of April 28, 2015.

OVERT ACT NO.(04): On April 28, 2015, during a city inspection of 8210 Engineer Road, JESSICA MCELFRESH,
acting as the attorney for MedWest, and for the purpose of concealing the chemical extraction of concentrated
cannabis conducted on site, told a city investigator that MedWest did not operate on site and led inspectors to believe
the business was only a packaging and paper company.

OVERT ACT NO.(05): On April 28, 2015, MedWest attorney JESSICA MCELFRESH kept a close eye on one of the
inspectors, to wit: retired SDPD investigator Gary Jaus. McElfresh tried to keep Jaus focused on her and the papers,
with the goal of having inspectors leave under the theory that no actual marijuana was on site.

OVERT ACT NO.(06): On December 24, 2015, MedWest attorney JESSICA MCELFRESH emailed JAMES
SLATIC about the inspection that occurred on April 28, 2015. McElfresh told Slatic that the inspectors “were clearly
suspicious.” McElfresh continued to say “I had to keep a very, very close eye on the retired SDPD investigator…Gary
Jaus…. He’s a very smart man, and I had to walk a very fine line between being very nice and trying too hard to keep
him focused on me.” McElfresh continued to say “I didn’t flirt (wouldn’t have worked), but I just kept focusing on
the papers…. I’m convinced they walked away knowing it wasn’t a dispensary in the typical sense… but it probably
seemed like something other than just paper. That just wasn’t what they were under mandate to look for, and hey, we
did a very good job.” McElfresh continued to say “they’ve been there once and went away, operating under the theory
that no actual marijuana is there. We did a really, really good job giving them plausible deniability – and it was clear to
them it wasn’t a dispensary. But, I think they suspected it was something else more than paper.”

COUNT 6 - CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT A CRIME

On or about and between April 1, 2015 and April 28, 2015, JAMES SEAN SLATIC, KENSUKE HANAOKA,
PATRIC MCDONALD, AND JESSICA MCELFRESH did unlawfully conspire together and with another person
and persons whose identity is unknown to commit the crime of CONCEALING EVIDENCE (Penal Code section
135), in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 182(a)(1).

Thereafter, in the County of San Diego, State of California, pursuant to the above conspiracy and in furtherance of the
objects thereof:

OVERT ACT NO.(01): On or about February 20, 2015, JAMES SLATIC recorded the business address of MedWest
as 8210 Engineer Road, San Diego, CA 92111.
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CHARGES (cont'd)

OVERT ACT NO.(02): Between April 1, 2015 and April 28, 2016, JAMES SLATIC used MedWest to chemically
extract THC or concentrated cannabis, using flammable, volatile and/or toxic chemicals.

OVERT ACT NO.(03): On or about April 27, 2015, JESSICA MCELFRESH, acting as the attorney for MedWest,
visited 8210 Engineer Road to ensure all evidence of the manufacturing and possession of concentrated cannabis was
removed before the scheduled inspection of April 28, 2015.

OVERT ACT NO.(04): On April 28, 2015, during a city inspection of 8210 Engineer Road, JESSICA MCELFRESH,
acting as the attorney for MedWest, and for the purpose of concealing the chemical extraction of concentrated
cannabis conducted on site, told a city investigator that MedWest did not operate on site and led inspectors to believe
the business was only a packaging and paper company.

OVERT ACT NO.(05): On April 28, 2015, MedWest attorney JESSICA MCELFRESH kept a close eye on one of the
inspectors, to wit: retired SDPD investigator Gary Jaus. McElfresh tried to keep Jaus focused on her and the papers,
with the goal of having inspectors leave under the theory that no actual marijuana was on site.

OVERT ACT NO.(06): On December 24, 2015, MedWest attorney JESSICA MCELFRESH emailed JAMES
SLATIC about the inspection that occurred on April 28, 2015. McElfresh told Slatic that the inspectors “were clearly
suspicious.” McElfresh continued to say “I had to keep a very, very close eye on the retired SDPD investigator…Gary
Jaus…. He’s a very smart man, and I had to walk a very fine line between being very nice and trying too hard to keep
him focused on me.” McElfresh continued to say “I didn’t flirt (wouldn’t have worked), but I just kept focusing on
the papers…. I’m convinced they walked away knowing it wasn’t a dispensary in the typical sense… but it probably
seemed like something other than just paper. That just wasn’t what they were under mandate to look for, and hey, we
did a very good job.” McElfresh continued to say “they’ve been there once and went away, operating under the theory
that no actual marijuana is there. We did a really, really good job giving them plausible deniability – and it was clear to
them it wasn’t a dispensary. But, I think they suspected it was something else more than paper.”

COUNT 7 - CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT A CRIME

On or about and between January 1, 2015 and June 29, 2016, JAMES SEAN SLATIC, KENSUKE HANAOKA,
PATRIC MCDONALD, MATTHEW CARMICHAEL, DANIEL GREGG, AND JESSICA MCELFRESH did
unlawfully conspire together and with another person and persons whose identity is unknown to commit the crime of
SALE OF CONCENTRATED CANNABIS (Health and Safety Code section 11360(a)(2)), in violation of PENAL
CODE SECTION 182(a)(1).

The object of the conspiracy was to use flammable, volatile and/or toxic chemicals to extract THC from marijuana, to
purify concentrated cannabis, to sell concentrated cannabis for a profit, and to hide such activity from city inspectors.
Thereafter, in the County of San Diego, State of California, pursuant to the above conspiracy and in furtherance of the
objects thereof:

OVERT ACT NO.(01): Between January 1, 2015 and June 29, 2016, JAMES SLATIC used MedWest to chemically
extract THC or concentrated cannabis, using flammable, volatile and/or toxic chemicals.
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CHARGES (cont'd)

OVERT ACT NO.(02): Between January 1, 2015 and June 29, 2016, JAMES SLATIC, or another coconspirator on
behalf of MedWest, made untrue or misleading advertisements that would lead a reasonable patient to believe that
MedWest did not use flammable, volatile, and/or toxic chemicals in the manufacturing process of concentrated
cannabis.

OVERT ACT NO.(03): Between January 1, 2015 and January 28, 2016, JAMES SLATIC, acting as CEO of the
nonprofit corporation Pacific Heights Partners, Inc., documented a net profit of more than $3.2 million dollars from
the sale of concentrated cannabis.

OVERT ACT NO.(04): Between July 20, 2015 and August 18, 2015, PATRIC MCDONALD, acting as Vice
President and/or General Manager of MedWest, exported over 10 kilograms of concentrated cannabis to Pueblo West
Organics in the State of Colorado.

OVERT ACT NO.(05): On or about October 7, 2015, KENSUKE HANAOKA, acting as the Operations Director
of MedWest, forwarded an email to Hannae Warren and asked her to create an invoice for the attached “purchase
order” of marijuana for approximately $82,350.

OVERT ACT NO.(06): On or about February 20, 2015, JAMES SLATIC recorded the business address of MedWest
as 8210 Engineer Road, San Diego, CA 92111.

OVERT ACT NO.(07): On or about April 27, 2015, JESSICA MCELFRESH, acting as the attorney for MedWest,
visited 8210 Engineer Road to ensure all evidence of the manufacturing and possession of concentrated cannabis was
removed before the scheduled inspection of April 28, 2015.

OVERT ACT NO.(08): On April 28, 2015, during a city inspection of 8210 Engineer Road, JESSICA MCELFRESH,
acting as the attorney for MedWest, and for the purpose of concealing the chemical extraction of concentrated
cannabis conducted on site, told a city investigator that MedWest did not operate on site and led inspectors to believe
the business was only a packaging and paper company.

OVERT ACT NO.(09): On April 28, 2015, MedWest attorney JESSICA MCELFRESH kept a close eye on one of the
inspectors, to wit: retired SDPD investigator Gary Jaus. McElfresh tried to keep Jaus focused on her and the papers,
with the goal of having inspectors leave under the theory that no actual marijuana was on site.

OVERT ACT NO.(10): On December 24, 2015, MedWest attorney JESSICA MCELFRESH emailed JAMES
SLATIC about the inspection that occurred on April 28, 2015. McElfresh told Slatic that the inspectors “were clearly
suspicious.” McElfresh continued to say “I had to keep a very, very close eye on the retired SDPD investigator…Gary
Jaus…. He’s a very smart man, and I had to walk a very fine line between being very nice and trying too hard to keep
him focused on me.” McElfresh continued to say “I didn’t flirt (wouldn’t have worked), but I just kept focusing on
the papers…. I’m convinced they walked away knowing it wasn’t a dispensary in the typical sense… but it probably
seemed like something other than just paper. That just wasn’t what they were under mandate to look for, and hey, we
did a very good job.” McElfresh continued to say “they’ve been there once and went away, operating under the theory
that no actual marijuana is there. We did a really, really good job giving them plausible deniability – and it was clear to
them it wasn’t a dispensary. But, I think they suspected it was something else more than paper.”
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CHARGES (cont'd)

OVERT ACT NO.(11): On January 19, 2016, MATTHEW CARMICHAEL, acting as Director of Research and
Development for MedWest, requested a quote from Capitol Scientific for the purchase of technical grade hexanes.

OVERT ACT NO.(12): On January 27, 2016, MATTHEW CARMICHAEL, acting as Director of Research and
Development for MedWest, emailed Capital Scientific a purchase order for a 55 gallon drum of 190 proof ethanol and
4 liters of technical grade Hexanes.

OVERT ACT NO.(13): On January 28, 2016, DANIEL GREGG, acting as an employee of MedWest, operated or
controlled the laboratory at 8210 Engineer Road.

OVERT ACT NO.(14): On January 28, 2016, JAMES SLATIC, KENSUKE HANAOKA, PATRIC MCDONALD,
MATTHEW CARMICHAEL, DANIEL GREGG, or another coconspirator on behalf of MedWest possessed
hexane, a flammable and volatile solvent.

OVERT ACT NO.(15): On January 28, 2016, JAMES SLATIC, KENSUKE HANAOKA, PATRIC MCDONALD,
MATTHEW CARMICHAEL, DANIEL GREGG, or another coconspirator on behalf of MedWest possessed diethyl
ether, a toxic solvent.

OVERT ACT NO.(16): On January 28, 2016, JAMES SLATIC, KENSUKE HANAOKA, PATRIC MCDONALD,
MATTHEW CARMICHAEL, DANIEL GREGG, or another coconspirator on behalf of MedWest possessed
chloroform, a toxic solvent.

OVERT ACT NO.(17): On January 28, 2016, JAMES SLATIC, KENSUKE HANAOKA, PATRIC MCDONALD,
MATTHEW CARMICHAEL, DANIEL GREGG, or another coconspirator on behalf of MedWest possessed
ethanol, a flammable and volatile solvent, for the purpose of manufacturing concentrated cannabis.

OVERT ACT NO.(18): On January 28, 2016, JAMES SLATIC, KENSUKE HANAOKA, PATRIC MCDONALD,
MATTHEW CARMICHAEL, DANIEL GREGG, or another coconspirator on behalf of MedWest put a container
with a substance emitting flammable vapors into a purge oven. The substance was still emitting flammable vapors
when HAZMAT arrived.

OVERT ACT NO.(19): On June 29, 2016, JAMES SLATIC, acting as CEO of MedWest, possessed over 1,000 vials
of concentrated cannabis for sale, in the City of Escondido.

COUNT 8 - EXPORT MORE THAN 4 GMS CONCENTRATED CANNABIS

On or about July 21, 2015, JAMES SEAN SLATIC, KENSUKE HANAOKA, and PATRIC MCDONALD did
unlawfully import, offer to import, and attempted import into this state, and transport for sale, offer to transport for
sale, and attempted transport for sale out of this state, of more than 4 grams of concentrated cannabis, within the
meaning of HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 11360(a)(3)(D).
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CHARGES (cont'd)

COUNT 9 - EXPORT MORE THAN 4 GMS CONCENTRATED CANNABIS

On or about August 17, 2015, JAMES SEAN SLATIC, KENSUKE HANAOKA, and PATRIC MCDONALD did
unlawfully import, offer to import, and attempted import into this state, and transport for sale, offer to transport for
sale, and attempted transport for sale out of this state, of more than 4 grams of concentrated cannabis, within the
meaning of HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 11360(a)(3)(D).

COUNT 10 - POSSESSION OF MONEY OR INSTRUMENTS OVER $100,000.00

On or about January 28, 2016, JAMES SEAN SLATIC, KENSUKE HANAOKA, and PATRIC MCDONALD did
unlawfully possess money and negotiable instruments in excess of one hundred thousand dollars ($100,00) which had
been obtained as the result of the unlawful sale, possession for sale, transportation and manufacture of a controlled
substance with knowledge that the money and negotiable instruments had been so obtained, in violation of HEALTH
AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 11370.6(a).

COUNT 11 - MONEY LAUNDERING

On or about and between January 2, 2015 and November 30, 2015, JAMES SEAN SLATIC did unlawfully conduct
and attempt to conduct more than one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total value exceeding
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) within a 30-day period through one or more financial institutions, with the
specific intent to promote, manage, establish, carry on and facilitate the promotion, management, establishment and
carrying on of criminal activity and knowing that the monetary instrument represents the proceeds of and is derived
directly or indirectly from the proceeds of criminal activity, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 186.10(a).

And it is further alleged with regard to the above offense that the value of the transaction and transactions involved
exceeded fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) but were less than one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000), within the
meaning of PENAL CODE SECTION 186.10(c)(1)(A).

COUNT 12 - RECEIVE/ACQUIRE OVER $25,000 FROM CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE OFFENSE

On or about and between November 6, 2015 and November 30, 2015, JAMES SEAN SLATIC did knowingly and
unlawfully receive and acquire proceeds and engage in a transaction involving proceeds in excess of twenty-five
thousand dollars ($25,000), known to be derived from a violation of the Uniform Controlled Substances Act, with the
intent to conceal and disguise and aid in concealing and disguising the nature, location, ownership, control and source
of the proceeds, in violation of HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 11370.9(a).
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NOTICE: Any defendant named on this complaint who is on criminal probation in San Diego County is, by receiving this
complaint, on notice that the evidence presented to the court at the preliminary hearing on this complaint is presented for
a dual purpose: the People are seeking a holding order on the charges pursuant to Penal Code Section 872 and
simultaneously, the People are seeking a revocation of the defendant's probation, on any and all such probation grants,
utilizing the same evidence, at the preliminary hearing. Defenses to either or both procedures should be considered and
presented as appropriate at the preliminary hearing.

NOTICE:  Any defendant named on this complaint who is on Mandatory Supervision in San Diego County is, by
receiving this complaint, on notice that the evidence presented to the court at the preliminary hearing on this complaint is
presented for a dual purpose:  the People are seeking a holding order on the charges pursuant to Penal Code Section 872
and simultaneously, the People are seeking a revocation of the defendant’s Mandatory Supervision pursuant to Penal Code
Sections 1170(h)(5)(B) and 1203.2, on any and all such grants, utilizing the same evidence, at the preliminary hearing.
Defense to either or both procedures should be considered and presented as appropriate at the preliminary hearing.

Pursuant to PENAL CODE SECTION 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defendant's counsel
provide discovery to the People as required by PENAL CODE SECTION 1054.3.

Sheriff’s records indicate that as of the booking date one or more defendants have not yet provided a DNA sample to the
DOJ database.  Pursuant to Penal Code Section 296(e), the court shall order collection of DNA from the defendant(s) if
advised by the prosecuting attorney that a sample is required but has not been provided by the defendant.  Pursuant to
Penal Code sections 296/296.1, if not already required from a past conviction, any defendants who have not done so will
be required to provide a sample upon conviction of this felony offense.

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT AND
THAT THIS COMPLAINT, CASE NUMBER CD272111, CONSISTS OF 12 COUNTS.

Executed at City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, on May 23, 2017.

COMPLAINANT

INFORMATION

Date Deputy District Attorney

BONNIE M. DUMANIS
District Attorney
County of San Diego
State of California
by:
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EXHIBIT  
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8/22/2021 San Diego DA’s Prosecution of Pot Attorney Has Sent Chills Through the Legal Community
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August 9, 2017

On July 7, dozens of attorneys lled the seats of a

small San Diego courtroom. The attorneys were

attending a hearing for one of their own, Jessica

McElfresh, a San Diego lawyer experienced in

cannabis law.

McElfresh is facing multiple felony charges.
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What drew most attorneys to court that day was

something they consider sacred: the attorney-client

privilege of McElfresh and her past clients was at risk.

Prosecutors wanted to look through all of her

records, not just the ones pertaining to the charges

she was ghting. Prosecutors and the defense have

agreed on a method that would protect the

con dentiality of McElfresh and her clients, though

Judge Laura Halgren has only dubbed the agreement

a “starting point.” A lot of lawyers remain concerned

about the direction of the case.

The prosecution comes at a time of increased

uncertainty over how law enforcement will treat the

marijuana industry in San Diego – and it’s being taken

by some as a sign that it will not be permissive.

In late May, then-District Attorney Bonnie Dumanis

led a slew of criminal charges, alleging that James

Slatic, a medical-marijuana entrepreneur, and his

business partners sought to illegally manufacture and

sell hash oil across the country. The defendants were

also charged with money laundering and obstruction

of justice.

The DA alleged that Slatic’s lawyer, McElfresh, was in

on the scheme, saying that she hid evidence of the

hash oil from city inspectors during an April 2015

inspection of Slatic’s Med-West facilities in Kearny

Mesa.
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The basis of the charges was an email McElfresh

wrote to Slatic following the 2015 inspection. The

email, a privileged attorney-client communication,

was part of the trove of information and property

seized during the DA-led raid of the Med-West

facilities in January 2016, which drew widespread

publicity and criticism.

“They’ve been there once and went away, operating

under the theory that no actual marijuana is there,”

McElfresh wrote in the email to Slatic. “We did a

really, really good job giving them plausible

deniability – and it was clear to them it wasn’t a

dispensary. But, I think they suspected it was

something else more than paper.”

“In that email, [McElfresh] essentially admitted she

orchestrated a charade for city inspectors,” Deputy

District Attorney Jorge Del Portillo wrote in court

papers.

Slatic said the damning email was taken out of

context. They were having a bigger, harmless

conversation about a zoning inspection and making

sure his facility was not mistaken for a dispensary.

Citing a rule that says a lawyer’s communications with

a client are fair game if they were made with the

intent of committing or covering up a crime, Judge

Charles Rogers ruled that the email was not

protected by attorney-client privilege and could be
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used by the DA as evidence to le criminal charges.

The ruling was the rst of many red ags for other

attorneys.

On the same day the charges were led, investigators

carried out a warrant and searched McElfresh’s home

and o ce. Investigators took les, her desktop

computer, laptop and cell phone.

During her years of practice, McElfresh has counseled

hundreds of people about medical cannabis law. She

did much of that work through email. After the

search in May, the mostly email conversations with

her clients, which are traditionally protected by

attorney-client privilege, lay outside of her reach and

up for debate in court.

Del Portillo argued for the “crime-fraud exception,”

asserting that since McElfresh allegedly conspired to

commit a crime with her Med-West clients, she loses

her attorney-client privilege. “Notions of fundamental

fairness demand that the privilege give way to

justice,” Del Portillo wrote in court papers.

At the July 7 hearing, lawyers representing

McElfresh’s former clients — medical marijuana

businesses, nonpro ts and political action

committees — appeared in court to assert their

attorney client-privilege.

Mara Felsen was one of those lawyers.
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“When it became apparent that they were trying to

evade the attorney-client privilege, there was a

concerted e ort to get all hands on deck and assert

the attorney-client privilege, with respect to the

clients,” Felsen said.

“We have several clients who may also be in the les

that were seized by the DA,” said Gina Austin, an

attorney representing one of McElfresh’s former

clients. “We are protecting our rights.”

Austin said that endangering attorney-client privilege

could spell a soured relationship and broken trust

between attorneys and clients.

“If the courts start to breach those con dential

provisions, then the clients are not going to disclose

info to us, and we’re not going to be able to

adequately represent them,” Austin said.

Austin said that most of the lawyers she’s talked with

feel it’s a terrible thing to see an attorney indicted for

simply doing her job. Felsen has talked to other

criminal defense lawyers and all see the case as “a

shocking outrage,” she said. Though many attorneys

feel the DA’s interpretation of the law is extreme, the

uidity of cannabis law and its evolving nature make

it di cult when it comes to its application.

““The only thing [McElfresh] did wrong was to advise a

client in a eld of law where the rules are rapidly
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changing, and what is legal and is not legal is not

entirely clear on any particular point,” Eugene Iredale,

McElfresh’s defense attorney, said.

Michael Crowley, a criminal defense lawyer and

member of the San Diego County Bar’s Ethics

Committee, has been watching the McElfresh trial

from afar. What troubles him about the case is the

lack of clarity around cannabis law.

Though the city of San Diego legalized recreational

pot dispensaries in late January, it remains the only

city in the county to do so. Statewide, the design of

regulations is still unknown, as state o cials are

preparing for the 2018 rollout.

“It’s one thing to pass legislation, it’s another to

implement it. That’s where attorneys come in. They

need to give opinions on what the law says without

fear of being prospected by a DA who thinks they

know the law. An attorney needs to feel that they can

freely give advice on areas that are murky in the law.

Because everybody’s just trying to gure it out,”

Crowley said.

The case has also laid bare a disconnect between the

popular vote – the majority of county voters

supported Proposition 64, the statewide measure

legalizing recreational marijuana – and county

o cials’ stance on marijuana.
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The County Board of Supervisors voted in March to

ban any new marijuana businesses and phase out old

ones in unincorporated areas of the county.

“Unfortunately, for whatever reason, the district

attorney in San Diego County has historically fought a

rearguard action against the changing norms and

laws as represented by the democratic enactment of

propositions regarding medicinal, and now

recreational use of marijuana,” Iredale said.

“[The DA’s o ce], whether it be subtle, or expressed,

are being pressured by political forces within the

Board Supervisors who have shown disdain for the

law that the people voted for overwhelmingly,”

Crowley said, “They are using their own political views

to thwart what the people voted for.”

Felsen, who has years of experience as a cannabis

attorney, is used to seeing the DA come down hard

on the cannabis industry, recalling aggressive

prosecution toward minor cases. Raids on medical

marijuana dispensaries were common throughout

Dumanis’ term as district attorney.

The DA’s o ce is simply upholding the law, said

spokeswoman Tanya Sierra.

“The DA’s O ce will enforce the letter and the spirit

of the new law, which includes protecting safe access

to marijuana and protecting consumers from illegal
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business practices that could jeopardize public

health,” Sierra wrote in an email.

Sierra said the Med-West case isn’t really about

marijuana.

“It’s about safe access and a company that used toxic

chemicals and pesticides in their products, potentially

putting consumers’ health at risk,” Sierra said. One of

the charges against Med-West is the chemical

extraction of THC using “ ammable, volatile and/or

toxic chemicals,” a process outlawed by a state health

code.

Part of the DA’s strategy to waive McElfresh’s

attorney-client privilege has been to turn to federal

law. Marijuana remains illegal at the federal level

under the Controlled Substances Act.

Yet Halgren, the judge who presided over the July 7

hearing, said that federal law would not be

considered in the case, since the search warrant was

written under state and local provisions.

In a July 21 hearing, Del Portillo, the deputy DA, tried

to argue that the search of the computer should be

treated like a le cabinet, using broad terms like

“ethanol” and “THC” or “marijuana” as search terms,

to draw out any evidence.
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Iredale argued such a search would be too broad and

would put all of McElfresh’s past clients at risk of

forfeiting their privilege.

Halgren sided with Iredale, saying that the “starting

point” was to limit the search of the computer to the

names and entities speci ed in the warrant with the

exception of McElfresh’s name. Halgren added that

the prosecution would be able to argue for other

search methods in future hearings. All data collected

in the search has been under review by a neutral,

third-party expert assigned by Halgren to decide

whether items are privileged.

Though the preliminary method of how to search

McElfresh’s records was decided, Halgren said the

court would revisit the prosecution’s argument on the

crime-fraud exception in light of Rogers’ ruling on the

April 2015 email between McElfresh and Slatic.

Iredale called the prosecution’s attempts to reach

into McElfresh’s privileged conversations an

“excessive overreach,” “unprecedented,” “truly

extraordinary” and “frightening.” Though Iredale said

he feels like he successfully preserved McElfresh and

her clients’ con dentiality, some remain skeptical.

Omar Figueroa, a cannabis attorney and law ethics

professor, took the trip from his o ces in Sonoma

County to attend the July 7 hearing to support

McElfresh. He said that even with Halgren’s ruling
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limiting the scope of the computer search, he fears

an appellate court could side with the DA, if it reaches

that point.

For Austin, it’s still a “wait-and-see” situation. “We

would hope the judicial system will work the way it’s

supposed to work. We would hope that it goes the

way you would want to see those protections and not

have the chilling e ect on the clients,” she said.

CorrectionCorrection:: An earlier version of this post referred to
Gina Austin as a lawyer representing Citizens for
Patient Rights. Austin represents one of Jessica
McElfresh’s former clients but does not represent
Citizens for Patient Rights.
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CourtsEx 034

Case _31-2011-00010073-CUSCCTL

Approval Type Separate electrical plumbing and/or mechanical permits are required for projects other than single-family residences

or duplexes Electrical/Plumbing/Mechanical Sign Structure Grading Public Right-of-Way Subdivision Demo
lition/Removal Development Approval Vesting Tentative Map Tentative Map Map Waiver Other CU

Project AddresslLocation Include Building or Suite No Project Title Prjiel Fr qtiy oj4
6176 Federal Blvd Federal Blvd MMCC
Legal Descriptioxu Lot Block Subdiaisioe Name Map Number Assetsors ParceftiuniWer

TRTh2 001100 BLK25tLOT2O PER MAP 2121 INt City/Muni/Twp SAN DIEGO 543-020-02

Existing Use House/Duplex Condominium/Apartment/Townhouse Commercial/Non-Residential Vacant Land

Proposed Use House/Duplex Condominium/Apartmentfiownhouse lZJ CommercialfNon-Residential Vacant Land

Project Description

The project Consists of the construction of new MMCC facility

LLC Addreas City State Zip Code E-mail Address

5982 Gullatrand Street San Diego CA 92122 beckytfcsdnet

Permit Holder Name Tins is the property owner person or entity that is granted authority by the property owner to be responsible
for scheduling inspections receiving notices of failed inspections permit expirations or revocation hearings and who has the right to

ft cancel the approval in addition to the property owner SDMC Section 113.0 103

Name Telephone Fax
.22 Rebecca Berry

Address City State Zip Code E-mail Address

5982 Gullstrand Street San Diego CA 92122 beckytfcsd.net

Licensed Design Professional if required check one Architect Engineer License No C-I 9371

Name Telephone Fax
Michael Morton AlA
Address City State Zip Code E-mail Address

.22 3956 30th Street San Diego CA 92104

Historical Resources/Lead Hazard Prevention and Control not required for roof mounted electric-photovoltaic permits
deferred fire approvals or completion of expired permit approvals
Year constructed for all structures on project site

1951

TIRE Site It and/or historic district if property is designated or in historic district if none write N/A N/A

Does the project include any permanent or temporary alterations or impacts to the exterior cutting-patching-access-repair roof repair
or replacement windows added-removed-repaired-replaced etc Yes No
Does the project include any foundation repair digging trencbing or other site work Yes No
certify that the information above is correct and accurate to the best of my knowledge understand that the project will be distrib

uted/reviewed based on the information provided

Print Name Abhay Schweitzer Signatnre tt1t5jt Date 10/28/2016

Notice of Violation- If you have received Notice of Violation Civil Penalty Notice and Order or Stipulated Judgment copy must be

provided at the time of project submittal Is there an active code enforcement violation case on this site No Yes copy attached

Applicant Name Check one Property Owner Authorized Agent of Property Owner Other Person per M.C Sectien 112.0102

Telephone Fax
Rebecca Berry

Address City State Zip Code E-mail Address

5982 Gullstrand Street San Diego CA 92122 becky@tfcsd.net

Applicants Signature certify that have read this application and state that the above information is correct and that am the property

owner authorized agent of the property owner or other person having legal right interest or entitlement to the use of the property thetis

the subject of this application Municipal Code Section 1120102 understand that the applicant is responsible for knowing and comply
ing with the governing policies and regulations applicable to the proposed development or permit The City is not liable for any damages
or loss resulting from the actual or alleged failure to inform the applicant of any applicable laws or regulations including before or during

final inspections City approval of permit application including all related plans and documents is not grant of approval to violate

any applicable policy or regulation nor does it constitute waiver by the City to pursue any remedy which may be available to enforce and
correct violations of the applicable policies and regulations authorisq representatives of the city to enter the ebove-identified property for

inspection purposes have the authority and grant City staff and advisory bodies the right to make copies of any plans or reports submitted

for review an mit processing for he duration of this project

Signature M2f Date

Printed on recycledaper Visil our web site at www.aendiego.oov/developmenl-services

Upon request this information is available in alternative formats for persons with disabilities

05-3032 08-13

Trial Ex 034-001

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

City of San Diego

Development Services
Ii 1222 First Ave MS-302
San Diego CA 92101

619 446-5000

FORM
General

DS-3032
Dept C73 CRc

Application Auousr 2013

Property OwnerlLessee Tenant Name Check one Owner Lessee or Tenant Telephone

Rebecca Berry

Fax

4-
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ervices Affidavit for Medical Marijuana
FORM

1222 Fftst Ave O1 Consumer Cooperatives for DS-1 90
619 446 5000 Conditional Use Permit CUP MARCH2014

The purpose of this affidavit is for the property owner authorized agent or business owner of the Medical Marijuana
Consumer Cooperative MMCC to affirm that all uses within 1000 feet from the subject property line have been
identified including residential zones within 100 feet as defined in San Diego Municipal Code SDMC Sections

1130103 and 141.0614

The proposed MMCC location must be 100 feet from any residential zone and not within 1000 feet of the property
line of the following

Public park Minor-oriented facility
Church Other medical marijuana consumer cooperatives
Child care center Residential care facility

Playground Schools

City library

GENERAL INFORMATION

Project Name Project No For City Use Only

Federal Blvd MMCC

Proj ect Address

6175 Federal Blvd San Diego CA 92114

Date Information Verified by Owner or Authorized Agent
10/28/2016

DECLARATION The property owner authorized agent or business owner of the Medical Marijuana Consumer Coop
erative must complete the following section and sign their name where indicated

We are aware that the business described above is subject to the Medical Marijuana Consumer Cooperatives MMCC
regulated by SDMC Section 141.0614 and Chapter Article Division 15 We hereby affirm under penalty of

perjury that the proposed business location is not within 1000 feet measured in accordance with SDMC Section

113.0225 of the property line of any public park church child care center playground library owned and operated
by the City of San Diego minor-oriented facility other medical marijuana consumer cooperative residential care

facility or schools and is 100 feet from any residential zone as identified on the 1000-foot radius map and spread

alt submitted with the Conditional Use Permit application

Property Owner or Authorized Agent Name Check one ..wner Agent Telephone No

Mailing Address City State Zip Code

Signature Date

Business Owner Name Telephone No
Rebecca Berry 858 999-6882

Mailing Address City State Zip Code

5982 Gullstrand Street San Diego CA 92122

Signatur/ Date
Printed on recyled paper Visit our web site at www.sandiego.ovtdeveIopment-services

Upon request this information is available in alternative formats for persons with disabilities

DS-190 03-14

Trial Ex 034-002

Case 3:18-cv-00325-TWR-DEB   Document 93-3   Filed 08/28/21   PageID.3675   Page 65 of 67



Project Address/Location Pr.Sct oyfnrp Internal Order No Pa Cnw liar Own

6l7SFederaIBIvd.SanDiegoCA 92114

Approval Type Check appropriate box for type of approval requested

Grading Publjc Right-of-Way Subdivision Neighborhood Use Coastal Neighborho Development

Site Development Planned Development Zi Conditional Use Vsnance Vestino Tentative Map

Tentative Map Map Waiver her ___________________________

la the project subject to Reimbursement Agreement ho Yes

yes provide Reimbursement Agreement Appicat on Project Number or Resolution/Ordinance No _____________________

Deposit Trust Fund Account information depo0it into Trust Fund account with an initial deposit to pay for the re
vievvj inspection and/or pioject management sarvi es is required The initia deposit is drawn against to pay for hess services

The Financiall Responsible Party will receive monthly statement reflecting the charges rrade against the account and en
invoice whn additional deposits are necessary to maint in mimmum balance The payment othe invoice will be required
in order to continue processing your oject the end of the project any remaining funds will be returned to the Financially

Responsible Party

FINANCIALLY TRESPONSII3LE PARTY
Name/Firm Name Address E-mail

Rebecca Berry 5982 Gullstrand Street

City State Zip Cods Telephone Fax No
San Diego CA 92122

Finanoially Responsible Party Declaration understand that Cvii expanses may enceed the estimated advance deposit

and when requested by the City of San Diego will provide additional funds to maintain positive balance Further -he sale or

other disposition of the property toes not relieve the individual or Company/Corporation of their obligation to maintan positive

balance in the trust account unless the City of San Diego approves Change of Responsible Party and tran fer u/funds Should

tine account go into deficit all City stork mar ston until he requsted advance depo.it is received

TI La is ntnu_tiun ci existmn Proj No. _______________________ anvil Or er No _______________________

NOTE Using an eidsting opened account may be allowed when
Same location or both projec

Same Financially Responsible Party
Same decision process Ministerial and discretionary projects may not be ombined
Same project manager is anaging both projects and
Preliminary Revew resu ts in project appication

Please be advised Elfin0 statements conno distinguish charges between two different proec

P/cane Print Len/hEy

Print Name 1t�eMt LUCT Title lfS 3I 191

Signatcre Y4M6LL Date.___________________
Tbe name of the Individual and tb4erson who signs this declaration must be the same If corporation is listed
corporate officer must sign the declination President Vice-President Chairman Secretary or Treasurer

T0R CITY USE ONLY

______ __asdU
flQcPanocfodi

/0 ____
aCCOUNT CLub unit ADs nusuas SUN

Date Reque ted ________________________________ Completed Inactive Withdrawn Collections

Print Name ________________________________ Signature

Printcd on recycled pop Visit our web site at vww.s ndicoo aovfdeveloorncnl-services

Upon reouest this information is available in alternative formats for persons with disabilities

DS-3242 ca-U

THE Crr OF SArI Otoac

City of San Diego
Deveiopment Services
hUn Deposit Accounts
1222 First Ave MS-401
San Diego CA 92101

619 446-5000

FORM

Deposit Account/Financially DS-3242
Responsible Party

AuGusT2014

Trial Ex 034-003
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City of San Diego

lPntsr Owners hip Disclosure
San Diego CA 92101 St
619 446-5000

Approval Type Check appropriate box for type of approval requested fl Neighborhood Use Permit fl Coastal Development Permit

Neighborhood Development Permit Site Development Permit Planned Development Permit Conditional Use Permit

Variance fl Tentative Map Vesting Tentative Map Map Waiver Land Use Plan Amendment Other

Project Title Project No For City Use Only

Federal Blvd MMCC
Project Address

6176 Federal Blvd San Diego CA 92114

Part To be completed when property is held by Individuals

By signing the Ownership Disclosure Statement the owners acknowledge that an application for permit map or other matter as identified

above will be filed with the City of San Diego on the subject oroperty with the intent to record an encumbrance against the property Please list

below the owners and tenants if applicable of the above referenced property The list must include the names and addresses of all persons

who have an interest in the property recorded or otherwise and state the type of property interest e.g tenants who will benefit from the permit all

individuals who own the property signature is recuired of at least one of the property owners Attach additional pages if needed signature

from the Assistant Executive Director of the San Diego Redevelopment Agency shall be required for all project parcels for which Disposition and

Development Agreement DDA has been approved executed by the City Council Note The applicant is responsible for notifying the Project

Manager of any changes in ownership during the time the application is being processed or considered Changes in ownership are to be given to

the Project Manager at least thirty days prior to any public hearing on the subject property Failure toprovide accurate and current ownership

information could result in delay in the hearing process

Additional pages attached Yes No

Name or Inclrvrciual type or print

Darryl Cotton

Owner fl TenanflLessee Redevelopment Agency

Street Address

6176 Federal Blvd

City/State/Zip

SanDiegoCa 92114

Phone No Fax No
619 954- 447

Signatyrh Date

10-31-2016

Namot Individual ttvDe or Drint

ame 01 rnoiviouai iiype or print

Rebecca Berry

Owner Tenant/Lessee Redevelopment Agency

Street Address
5982 Gullstrand St

City/State/Zip

San Diego/Ca/ 92122

Phone No Fax No
8589996882

Sig lUre Uate

10-31-2016

Name of Individual type print

Owner
--

rTenant/Lessee Redevelopment Agency Owner rTenant/Lessee Redevelopment Agency

Street Address

City/State/Zip

Street Address

City/State/Zip

Phone No Fax No

Signature Date

Phone No Fax No

Signature Date

Printed on recycled paper Visit our web site at www.sandiego.aovlclevelooment-aervices

Upon request this information is available in alternative formats for persons with disabilities

DS-3t8 5-05

Trial Ex 034-004
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